

SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF COLORADO

2 East 14th Avenue  
Denver, CO 80203

On Certiorari to the Colorado Court of Appeals  
Court of Appeals Case No. 10CA2559, 08CV9799

JOHN HICKENLOOPER, in his official capacity as  
Governor of the State of Colorado; and THE  
STATE OF COLORADO,

Petitioners,

v.

FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION,  
INC.; MIKE SMITH; DAVID HABECKER;  
TIMOTHY G. BAILEY; and JEFF BAYSINGER,

Respondents.

JOHN W. SUTHERS, Attorney General  
DANIEL D. DOMENICO, Solicitor General\*  
MICHAEL FRANCISCO, Assistant Solicitor  
General\*  
MATTHEW D. GROVE, Assistant Attorney  
General\*  
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center  
1300 Broadway, 6th Floor  
Denver, CO 80203  
Telephone: 720 508-6157  
FAX: 720 508-6104  
E-Mail: matt.grove@state.co.us  
Registration Nos: 32038, 39111, 34269  
\*Counsel of Record

DATE FILED: September 13, 2013 6:25 PM

**▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲**

Case No. 12SC442

**OPENING BRIEF**

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. Standard of review. ....	9
II. Plaintiffs do not have standing.....	9
A. The court of appeals misunderstood the doctrines of taxpayer and citizen standing. ....	11
B. Taxpayer standing requires more than government overhead to establish an injury-in-fact. ....	14
1. <i>This Court should follow the Supreme Court’s approach in Hein: discretionary expenditures by the executive branch do not support taxpayer standing.</i> .....	15
2. <i>Taxpayer standing cannot be based on de minimis expenditures or costs for overhead.</i> .....	18
C. Citizen standing requires more than plaintiffs being offended to establish an injury-in-fact. ....	21
III. The honorary proclamations are Constitutional. ....	23
A. Honorary proclamations are constitutional under the plain text of the Preference Clause. ....	23
B. Honorary proclamations are constitutional under <i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> .....	28

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
1. Marsh v. Chambers <i>provides the best framework to interpret the Preference Clause.</i> .....	29
2. <i>Honorary prayer proclamations are a historical practice in Colorado.</i> .....	31
3. <i>The Court of Appeals erred by not following Marsh v. Chambers.</i> .....	34
C. Honorary proclamations acknowledging religion are constitutional under <i>Lemon v. Kurtzman.</i> .....	35
1. <i>Prong 1: The honorary proclamations have a secular purpose.</i> .....	37
2. <i>Prong 2: The honorary proclamations do not endorse religion over nonreligion.</i> .....	42
a. <i>Honorary proclamations in general do not convey any government endorsement.</i> .....	44
b. <i>The honorary proclamations in this case do not have content endorsing religion.</i> .....	46
c. <i>The honorary proclamations in this case have a broad, secular context.</i> .....	48
3. <i>Prong 3: The honorary proclamations do not foster excessive entanglement.</i> .....	51
CONCLUSION .....	52

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abington Sch. Dist. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963) .....	7
<i>Atchison, T. &amp; S.F.R. Co. v. Denver &amp; N.O.R. Co.</i> , 110 U.S. 667, 685 (1884).....	27
<i>Ainscough v. Owens</i> , 90 P.3d 851 (Colo. 2004).....	11, 13
<i>Allegheny County v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989) .....	31, 49
<i>Am. United for Separation of Church and State Fund v. State</i> , 648 P.2d 1072 (Colo. 1982).....	25
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186, (1962) .....	13
<i>Barber v. Ritter</i> , 196 P.3d 238 (Colo. 2008).....	14, 15, 20, 22
<i>Bayles v. Kansas Pac Ry</i> , 22 P. 341 (Colo. 1889).....	27
<i>Boulder Valley Sch. Dist. RE-2 v. Colo. State Bd. of Ed.</i> , 217 P.3d 918 (Colo. App. 2009) .....	10, 13
<i>Brotman v. East Lake Creek Ranch, LLP</i> , 31 P.3d 886 (Colo. 2001).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Capitol Square Review and Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995) .....	44
<i>Catholic Health Initiatives Colo. v. City of Pueblo</i> , 207 P.3d 812 (Colo. 2009).....	52
<i>City of Greenwood Village v. Pet. for the Prop. City of Centennial</i> , 3 P.3d 427 (Colo. 2000).....	11, 13, 16, 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>Colorado State Civil Serv. Employees Ass'n v. Love</i> , 448 P.2d 624 (Colo. 1968).....	21
<i>Conrad v. City and County of Denver</i> , 656 P.2d 662 (Colo. 1982).....	passim
<i>Conrad v. City and County of Denver</i> , 724 P.2d 1309 (Colo. 1986).....	7, 30, 53
<i>Cyprus Amax Minerals Co. v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , 74 P.3d 294 (Colo. 2003).....	9
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006) .....	16
<i>Dodge v. Dep't of Social Servs</i> , 600 P.2d 70 (Colo. 1979).....	12, 14, 19, 21
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 542 U.S. at 35 (2004).....	48, 50
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968) .....	16
<i>Freedom from Religion Found. v. Obama</i> , 641 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	42, 45
<i>Hein v. Freedom From Religion Found.</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007) .....	14, 16, 17, 18
<i>Hotaling v. Hickenlooper</i> , 275 P.3d 723 (Colo. App. 2011) .....	14
<i>Howard v. City of Boulder</i> , 290 P.2d 237 (Colo. 1955).....	21
<i>Hunt v. McNair</i> , 412 U.S. 734 (1973) .....	37
<i>In re Matter of Attorney E.</i> , 78 P.3d 300 (Colo. 2003).....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993) .....	37
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982) .....	31
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992) .....	42
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971) .....	passim
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	passim
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1982) .....	passim
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005) .....	38, 50
<i>Mesa County Bd. of County Comm’rs v. State</i> , 203 P.3d 519 (Colo. 2009).....	24
<i>People ex rel. Vollmar v. Stanley</i> , 255 P. 610 (1927) .....	7, 28, 32
<i>Romer v. Bd. of County Comm’rs</i> , 956 P.2d 566 (Colo. 1998).....	12, 13, 20
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Committee to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974) .....	23
<i>State v. Freedom From Religion Found.</i> , 898 P.3d 1013 (Colo. 1995).....	passim
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 681 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 2012).....	36
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005) .....	43, 48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Van Osdol v. Vogt</i> , 908 P.2d 1122 (Colo. 1996).....	38, 52
<i>W. Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	31
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985) .....	38, 43
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n</i> 397 U.S. 664 (1970) .....	31
<i>Wimberly v. Ettenberg</i> , 570 P.2d 535 (Colo. 1977).....	10, 12, 22
<i>Zavilla v. Masse</i> , 147 P.2d 823 (Colo. 1944).....	31
<i>Zwerling v. Reagan</i> , 576 F.Supp.2d 1373 (C.D. Cal. 1983) .....	45
 <b>CONSTITUTIONS</b>	
COLO. CONST. art. II, § 4 .....	passim
COLO. CONST. art. III. ....	18
COLO. CONST. art. XV, § 6.....	27
U.S. CONST. amend. I .....	passim
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
36 U.S.C. § 119.....	3
 <b>RULES</b>	
C.R.E. 201 .....	33
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (7th ed. 1999).....	26



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>PAGE</b>
Instructions for requesting an honorary proclamation, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.colorado.gov/govhdir/requests/proclamation.html">http://www.colorado.gov/govhdir/requests/proclamation.html</a> .....	2, 27
Michael Stokes Paulsen, <i>Symposium: Religion and the Public</i> <i>Schools after Lee v. Weisman: Lemon is Dead</i> , 43 Case W. Res. 795 (1993).....	37
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Establishment and Disestablishment at</i> <i>the Founding, Part I: Establishment of Religion</i> , 44 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2105 (2003).....	28
Ulysses S. Grant: “Proclamation 229 - Recommending Religious Services on July 4, 1876,” June 26, 1876. <i>Available at</i> <a href="http://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/ws/?pid=70539">http://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/ws/?pid=70539</a> .....	33
